

S260928

Supreme Court Case No. S_____

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

In re A.R., A Person Coming Under
the Juvenile Court Law

ALAMEDA COUNTY SOCIAL
SERVICES AGENCY,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MARIAH B.,

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal No. A158143

Alameda County

Superior Court No. JD02839802

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

HONORABLE CHARLES SMILEY, JUDGE PRESIDING

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Candice Saadian Costa
(SBN249948)

Attorney at Law

1325 Howard Ave. #232

Burlingame, CA 94010

t: 415.335.7442

e: candicesaadian@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner, Mariah B.

By appointment of the Court of

Appeal under the First District

Appellate Project, Assisted Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Issue Presented	6
Necessity for Review	6
Statement of the Case and Facts	8
Argument	
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO EXTEND THE CONSTRUCTIVE FILING DOCTRINE TO PARENTS IN JUVENILE DEPENDENCY PROCEEDINGS WHO DILIGENTLY ASSERT THEIR RIGHT OF APPEAL.	10
A. The Constructive Filing Doctrine	10
B. Parents In Juvenile Dependency Proceedings Have A Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel	14
C. Fairness and Justice Requires that the Constructive Filing Doctrine Be Extended To Parents In Juvenile Dependency Proceedings.	16
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Word Count	23
Proof of Service	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280	21
<i>Appellate Defenders, Inc. v. Cheri S.</i> (1995) Cal.App.4 th 1819	16
<i>In re Alyssa H.</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4 th 1249	17,19
<i>In re A.M.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 321	17-19
<i>In re Benoit</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 72	7,10, 12-14, 20,14
<i>In re Daniel H.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4 th 804	14
<i>In re Isaac J.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4 th 528	14,17-19
<i>In re J.A.</i> (Dec. 6, 2019, E072398) _Cal.App.5 th _	7
<i>In re Jordan</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4 th 116	11,13
<i>In re Laura F.</i> (1983) 22 Cal.3d 826	7
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4 th 295	17
<i>In re Nada R.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4 th 1166	15
<i>In re Pickett</i> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 1158	11
<i>In re Ricky H.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4 th 552	17-19
<i>In re Ryan R.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4 th 595	19
<i>In Re S.V.</i> (C090377) review den. Jan. 29, 2020, S259156	6
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 18	14
<i>Marriage of Goddard</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4 th 49	8
<i>People v. Dailey</i> (1959) 175 Cal.App.2d 101	12
<i>People v. DeLouize</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4 th 1223	10
<i>People v. Diehl</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 114	15
<i>People v. Slobodian</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 362	11,12
<i>People v. Snyder</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3 rd 480	10
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4 th 817	21
<i>People v. Zarazua</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4 th 1054	21
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 460	21
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 470	15
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 744	7
<i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4 th 106	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 688	15
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4 th 995	8
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 257	21

WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE

§ 317	14
§ 395	16

RULES OF COURT

Rule 8.500	5
Rule 8.500(e)	6
Rule 8.500(b)	6
Rule 8.500(c)(2)	8
